

19th Feb., 2026

Item no.D/L 17
Court No. 18

Pradip, A.R.(Ct.)

In the High Court at Calcutta
Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
Special Civil Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

Case No. CPAN 69 of 2025
In
WPA 2197 of 2024

In the matter of :

Smt. Usha Saha Sonar & Ors.

.... Petitioner

VS.

Shyamal Kumar Mondal

....Contemnor

For the Petitioner:

Mr. Sabita Khutia (Bhunya)
Mr. Krishna Pada Santra
Ms. Ria Bhunya

....Advocates

For the Contemnor:

Mr. Nabankur Paul
Mr. Sandip Guha Roy

....Advocates

1. The order passed by the Court has not been complied with till date.
2. It has been submitted that the State is contemplating to prefer an appeal against the order passed by the Hon'ble Division Bench.
3. It appears that the order passed in the matter of Paresch Chandra Roy Eashor, relying on which direction was passed by this Bench, has been complied with by the authority. The Hon'ble Division Bench in its judgment dated 6th January, 2026 recorded that the writ petitioner stands in the same footing as that of Paresch Chandra Roy Eashor.
4. There is no reason as to why the authority will comply order in a pick and choose manner. The contemnor would be bound to comply the order that has been passed by the Court without any further delay.

5. Relist the matter for further consideration on 2nd April, 2026.
6. In the event the same is not complied with prior to the adjourned date, the contemnor shall be virtually present in Court.
7. Parties to act on the basis of the server copy of this order, duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)